Employees working five (5) or more hours per day who have completed less than three 
(3) years of continuous service, and waive their eligibility, shall receive in October of the 
school year a lump sum payment of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) for single coverage, 
three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375) for two-person coverage, and five hundred 
dollars ($500) for family coverage. Notice of intention to waive insurance coverage shall 
be completed by the employee upon hire, and shall be effective until revoked. In order to 
obtain or resume coverage, written notice of intent to obtain or resume coverage must be